
PRESS RELEASE 

SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
JUDICIAL NOMINATING COMMISSION  

DISTRICT COURT VACANCY 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
 
October 18, 2024   
 
CONTACT:  Eliot B. Peace, Chair  

2d DCA Judicial Nominating Commission 
864-980-7351 
Eliot.peace@gd-ots.com 
 

TAMPA –  
 
Application Extension:  
 
In light of the impacts of Hurricane Helene and Hurricane Milton on the geographic area covered by the 
Second District Court of Appeal (2d DCA), the Second District Court of Appeal Judicial Nominating 
Commission has extended the application deadline for applications to the 2d DCA until Friday, October 
25, 2024, at 12:00 PM. All other application instructions from the Commission’s Press Release dated 
September 30, 2024, remain unchanged.  

 
Interview Dates and Location:  
 
The Commission will interview candidates on Tuesday, November 12, 2024, and Wednesday, November 
13, 2024 (if necessary). The Commission will publish an additional notice at a later date containing the 
names of applicants and the interview schedule.   
 
Interviews will be held at  
 
 Adams & Reese  

100 N. Tampa St., Suite 4000 
Tampa, FL 33602  

 
The Members of the Second District Court of Appeal Judicial Nominating Commission are:  
  
Eliot B. Peace, (Chair) 
General Dynamics Ordnance and Tactical Systems  
100 Carillon Parkway 
St. Petersburg, FL 33716 
727-578-8279 (office) 
864-980-7351 (cell) 
eliot.peace@gd-ots.com 
 

Alex Caballero 
Sessums Black, P.A. 
307 S. Magnolia Ave. 
Tampa, FL 33606 
813-251-9200 (office) 
813-380-6064 (cell) 
Alex@sessumsblack.com  
 

E. Tyler Cathey 
Ally Capital Group  
1211 North Westshore Boulevard, Suite 800 
Tampa, FL 33607 

Hunter Chamberlin 
Chamberlin Law Firm, PA 
3630 W Kennedy Blvd 
Tampa, FL 33609 
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813-839-7300 
tcathey@allycapitalgroup.com 

813-444-4777 (office) 
305-479-4943 (cell) 
Hunter@chamberlinlawfirm.com 

Todd A. Jennings 
Macfarlane, Ferguson & McMullen, P.A. 
625 Court Street, Suite 200 
Clearwater, Florida 33756 
727-444-1410 
taj@macfar.com 

Chad Mizelle 
863-712-1833 
Chadmizelle87@gmail.com  
 

Ryan W. Owen 
Adams and Reese LLP 
2001 Siesta Dr., Suite 302 
Sarasota, FL 34239 
941-316-7640 (office) 
ryan.owen@arlaw.com 

Samuel J. Salario, Jr. 
Lawson Huck Gonzalez 
1700 S. MacDill Ave., Suite 300 
Tampa, FL 33629 
(813) 765-5113 (cell) 
samuel@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com  
 

Lara Tibbals   
Tibbals Mediation, LLC 
4030 Henderson Blvd., Suite 590 
Tampa, FL 33629 
813-334-3315 (cell) 
lara@tibbalsmediation.com  
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